ORDINANCE NO. 21-6

HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT USER FEE SCHEDULE

An Ordinance amending Section 2.51 of the Ozaukee County Code of Ordinances pertaining to Human Services Fees.

The County Board of Supervisors of the County of Ozaukee does ordain that Section 2.51 of the Ozaukee County Code of Ordinances be amended as follows:

2.51 HUMAN SERVICES FEES

- (1) User Fees for the <u>Ozaukee County</u> Human Services Department are established per this policy and managed by <u>the Divisions</u>, as detailed in this policy.
- (2) The policy identifies Ozaukee County the Human Services Department's usual and customary rates by program that are billable to either consumers and/or insurance plans.
- (3) Behavioral Health Division User Fees:
- (c) Psychiatric Follow up: \$\frac{\$160}{2} \frac{\$175}{2}
- (d) APNP (Advanced Practice Nurse Prescriber) (APNP) Diagnostic Assessment (60 mins): \$180
- (e) APNP (Advanced Practice Nurse Prescriber) (APNP) Diagnostic Assessment (30 mins): \$95
- (f) APNP (Advanced Practice Nurse Prescriber) (APNP) Diagnostic Assessment Follow up: Up to \$130 \$155
- (8) CLTS/CCOP Parental Payment Liability:
- (a) Parental Cost Share/Payment Liability is determined following the development of the ISP (Individual Service Plan) in accordance with DHS Chapter 1.
- (b) The payment liability considers size of family, determines daily cost of services, family adjusted gross income, and current federal poverty guidelines.
- (c) Families with an adjusted gross at or above 330% of the Federal Poverty Guideline (FPG) will have a cost share determined at program admission, at the annual re-determination and when there is a significant change in services on the ISP.
- (9) Birth to 3 Program:
- (a) Families may be required to share the cost of their child's Birth to 3 services.
- (b) The Birth to 3 Program will calculate a family's cost share based on information provided by the family.
- (c) Family income will not determine a child's eligibility for the Birth to 3 Program.
- (d) The cost share is applied to the cost of the entire plan and no individual services. Evaluation, assessment, Individual Family Service Plan development and service coordination are not included in the cost share determined at program admission and at the annual IFSP update.

(108) Children and Families Division User Fees:

- (d) Children and Families Division User Fees
 - 1. Respite: \$50.00/day
 - a. Families may request a monthly payment plan for Respite service by completing the Ozaukee County Monthly Payment Plan Determination Form.
 - b. Designated billing staff shall determine a monthly payment obligation.
 - 2. Custody/Periods of Physical Placement Studies: \$50.99/hour
 - 3. Court Appearance Hourly Rate: \$16.00/day
 - 41. Court Ordered Youth Justice Monthly Supervision Fee: \$75.00/month

(119) Family Court: Based on the authority granted in WI Statutes, Section 814.615(2), Ozaukee County may charge a fee to conduct a Family Court Custody study legal custody and physical placement study. Ozaukee County Ordinance 2.49 assigns responsibility for setting fees for legal custody and physical placement studies to the director of family court services. The fee schedule is on file and available at the Ozaukee County Clerk of Court's office.

(10) Secure Detention Placements:

- (a) When youth are placed under Chapter 48 or 948 in a secure detention facility, placements are provided by a number of regional private and county systems who set their daily rates.
- (b) Ozaukee County assumes responsibility for billing and client collections.
- (c) When placement in a secure detention facility is determined necessary, Ozaukee County will bill the parent or guardian the provider's daily rate. When a payment plan is requested, child protection services and/or youth justice staff will collect the required documentation so that Ozaukee County fiscal staff can determine a client's monthly payment plan.
- (d) Fiscal staff will use the Ozaukee County Monthly Payment Plan Determination Form to determine a monthly payment obligation by the client.

(1211) Juvenile Youth Justice Supervision:

(12) Birth to 3 Program:

- (a) Parents may be required to share the cost of their child's Birth to 3 services.
- (b) The Birth to 3 Program will calculate a parent's cost share based on information provided by the parent.
 - (c) Income will not determine a child's eligibility for the Birth to 3 Program.
- (d) The cost share is applied to the cost of the entire plan and not individual services. Evaluation, assessment, Individual Family Service Plan development and service coordination are not included in the cost share determined at program admission and at the annual IFSP update.

(13) CLTS/CCOP Parental Payment Liability:

- (a) Parental Cost Share/Payment Liability is determined following the development of the ISP (Individual Service Plan) in accordance with DHS Chapter 1.
 - (b) The payment liability considers size of family, determines daily cost of

services, family adjusted gross income, and current federal poverty guidelines.

(c) Families with an adjusted gross at or above 330% of the Federal Poverty Guideline (FPG) will have a cost share determined at program admission, at the annual re-determination and when there is a significant change in services on the ISP.

(1314)The fees for services provided by the Ozaukee County Department of Human Services are approved annually by the Ozaukee County Board of Supervisors in compliance with the requirement in DHS 1.03(2) of the Wisconsin Administrative Code.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon enactment and publication.

Dated at Port Washington, Wisconsin, this 3rd day of November 2021.

SUMMARY: Amending Section 2.51 of the Ozaukee County Code of Ordinances pertaining to Human Services Fees.

VOTE REQUIRED: Majority

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: D. Irish, Supervisor District 17

SECONDER: S. Rishel, Supervisor District 14

AYES: K. Geracie, A. Read, D. Irish, S. Rishel

EXCUSED: D. Clark

Lee Schlenvogt

CHAIRPERSON - COUNTY BOARD

0 NO

0 ABSTAIN

6 ABSENT

ORD. 21-6

Human Services Department User Fee Schedule



Winker	YES	Rishel	ABSENT
Haas EXCUSED	ARSENT	Geracie	YES
Jobs	YES	Vacant	ABSENT
Schlenvogt	YES	Irish	**************************************
Clark	YES	Wirth	YES
Nelson	YES	Ross	YES
Becker	YES	Godden	YES
Larson	YES	Strom	YES
Grabow	YES	Holyoke	YES
Melotik	YES	Henrichs	AMPRENT
Wolf	YES	Braverman EXCUSED	AXBXENXT
Richart	YES	Read	YES
Korinek	YES	Minkel-Dumit	YES